## **RESOLUTION 24-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO RECEIVE UNANTICIPATED REVENUE IN FUND 023, CRISIS CENTER 988 AND FUND 138, OPIOID SETTLEMENT GRANT FUND, PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2024 the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners approved Amendment #117 between Lutheran Services of Florida and the Alachua County Board of County Commissioners for funding of the Crisis Center 988 National Suicide Prevention Program AND THE Opioid Settlement Grant Fund;

WHEREAS, Lutheran Services of Florida Amendment 117 increased funding for the Crisis Center 988 National Suicide Prevention Lifeline in the amount of \$8,111.00;

WHEREAS, Lutheran Services of Florida Amendment 117 provides funding for the Opioid Settlement Grant Fund in the amount of \$1,300,000.00;

WHEREAS, an adjustment to the Fiscal Year 2024 Adopted Budget is needed to receive the unanticipated revenue.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA;

- 1. The receipt of the unanticipated revenue from Lutheran Services of Florida Amendment #117.
- The Fiscal Year 2024 Adopted Budget for the Crisis Center 988 National Suicide Prevention Program AND THE Opioid Settlement Grant Fund is amended as reflected in the budget journals.
- 3. By adoption of this resolution and the attached budget journals, the Board of County Commissioners of Alachua County, Florida, hereby appropriates and permits the receipt and expenditure of the funds described herein.

4. That this Resolut	tion shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
DULY ADOPTE	ED in regularsession, this day of, A.D., 2024
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA
	BY: Mary Alford, Chair
ATTEST:	
J.K."Jess" Irby, Esq.,	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Clerk (SEAL)	
	Alachua County Attorney